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BETWEEN:

THE QUEEN'S BENCH

WINNIPEG CENTRE

LIONEL BOUCHARD

FileNo. ED-ffiIfry2674

FD ocl'o l- qa67+

Applicant

Respondent

and

ANDRT BOUCHARD

AFFIDAVIT OF LIONEL BOUCHARD

I, LIONEL BOUCHARD, of the Town of Elie, Province of Manitoba, MAKE OATH

AND SAY THAT:

1 . I am the above-named Applicant herein and as such have personal knowledge of facts

and matters hereinafter deposed to by me except where stated to be based on

information and belief, in which case I do verily believe it to be true.

2. I have read and reviewed Andre (Andy) Bouchard's atldavit dated March 3I,2011.

3. Contary to Andy's comments, it was my lawyer Winston Smith who arranged for

my removal from the province based on his fears that my life was in danger from

Andy Bouchard. (Exhibit A)

4. # 5 Andy has repeatedly taken me to see psychiatrists, in particular Bruce Jamieson

Andy called my daughter Marlene L6gar6 in B.C. to advise her he was looking at

facilities to place me in a Portage Mental Hospital when I was simply recovering

from a concussion. He also told Susie Waldner the same thing. At our meeting
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in August 2008 at the farm where he was to have been dealing in good faith, he

showed up at 5:00 p.m. with Bruce Jamieson in his pickup whereby Bruce conducted

an assessment on me and found me competent. Refer to my previous affidavit.

(Exhibit B)
5. The documents circulated were copies ofcourt transcripts. coufi documents,

affidavits swom and the majority entered into court and represented the truth to cut

through the endless lies perpetrated by Andy, Lynda and Claire in defense to myself

and Marlene who lives in B.C. and is unable to defend herself personally.

6. #7 In October 2006, Andy picked up my ex-wife and took her heavily medicated on

morphine and had her charge Marlene in her delirious morphine state with attempted

abduction to take her down to an internationally renowned cancer clinic which boasts

of a93%ocancer rate which was proven to be effective when Marlene took her

mother down to Houston, Texas in 2005, which results amazed her oncologist

here in Winnipeg who had given her only a2o/o change to live. Jeannette

VanSteelant had given her daughter written permission to take her down

to the Burzynski Clinic. Andy and Lynda Staub had convinced Crorvn to call up

their mother to request she sign a partial "No Contact" to prevent Marlene from

coming to Manitoba. In August 2008, Andy tried to charge my lawyer with

"abducting me" when Winston Smith ananged for me to be escorted out of the

province to save my life as I was aware ofbeing drugged at that point and suspect

Andy was doing that in order that he could remove the two caveats my lawyer placed

on title in 2008. (Exhibit C)
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At no time did Marlene ever express a request to move from beautiful B.C. where

she has lived since 1972, her financial planning and tax business, her children and

and grandchildren to move in my small two bedroom rancher in Elie. it is totally

ludricous to even suggest that. As far as stating that Marlene cannot go on his

property, my life estate entitles me to have whoever I want as a guest without

Andy's interference which is what happened in January 2006 when he had the

RCMP escort Marlene out of mv home in EIie. this while his wife was in the

house as well as Claire Demery and Lynda Staub, in breach of the No Contact

order, placed on him that day which the RCMP acknowledged in their reports and

the following day, Andy signed an agreement for me and Marlene to sign when he,

once again, had a No Contact order against him in place which he totally

disregarded. With a grant, I erected a building and as a result of my divorce, before

completion, I installed floor heat in the rancher and put in oak cabinets and made that

my home as Andy and his wife wanted the original homestead across the river which

they purchased lrom me, listed at land titles for a value of$1.00.
Gxhibit D)

Andy and Lynda forced me to sign a tenant agreement as their condition ofdischarge

from the hospital stating untruthfully that home care did not go to Elie but to St.

Eustache and that I would be allowed to retum to my home in the spring which they

did not honour. Marlene when she discovered what was going on flew in from B.C.

and took me to my home whereby Andy was furious and commenced a viscious

campaign against her because she was following my wishes. I never wanted to go

to St. Eustache which is a Manitoba Housing complex and Andy threatened to



charge me with trespass if I ever set foot in the house, which he stated Sgt. Gibbs

was aware of and when discussing this with sgt. Gibbs, he had no idea what I was

referring to. Andy, Lynda and Claire physically moved me lrom my home on

February 14,2006, after peace bonds against Marlene were dismissed in portage.

9. In previous affidavits, I have gone to great lengths to show the damage done to my

Property while in the hospital, as well as numerous other violations of my rights

which also include tricking me into signing a power of attomey in the hospital with

as Andy deceitfully placed the document beneath my insurance and driver licence

renewal forms.

10. Andy I suspect has drugged me repeatedly in an attempt to have me waive my

my two caveats, and he enlisted Lynda,s help in drafting two releases in 200g

whereby my lawyer reported Lynda to both Winnipeg Land Titles and Law Society.

over the years Andy has been very abusive screaming violently at me on the farm

as witnessed by Susie waldner my good friend. Andy and Mike Slegers were seen

hiding in the bushes in August 2008 awaiting the Dodge van to appear which they

had loaded from top to bottom hostile that the RCMp had been called in to release

my vehicle to two private investigators hired by Winston Smith.

11. I make this Affidavit bona fide and in support of my application to maintain the

Protection Order against Andy Bouchard on February 25,2011, and supported by

numerous relatives and friends who have done so on record as they also fear for

my life as they are very well aware of Andy,s viscious temper and are very, very

concerned for my well-being in Manitoba and the reason he fears retumins without
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cowt protection as Justice Lischenski noted on record, that he has concems that

Andy, Lynda and Claire will not allow me to live in peace while in Manitoba.

Swom before me at the City of
Maple Ridge, in the Province of B.C.
thts /2 day ofApril 2011. )

ioiel Bouchard
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Oliver, . askiw & Associates lnc.
15 - 1$Sg Dugald Road

Winnipeg, Manitoba
R2J OH3

Telephone: (204)942-8002

Hook & Srnith
Barristers, Solicitors and
201 - 3111 Portage Ave.
Winnipeg, MB R3K 0W4

RE: Extract Lionel BOUCHARD
Office and Drive to Regina

Fe€ 45.00 hrs. x $75.00/hr.:
Auto 1168 @ $0.70/km =
l-btel $'168.59 x 2
Tebphone
lleals

Su otal

G S.T (  5.00%)
R S T  { 7 . 0 0 % )

TOTAL

Fax: (2p4)942{220

Date: Auglqst 22, 2008
Our Fi le No.: i  108-13861

r ies Publ ic
G .S .T .  # 120737358

$4,7 1 4.80
9 4 , 7 1 4 . 8 0

$3,375.00
817 60
337.18
100.00
85.02

s4,714.80

235.7 4
330.04

$5.280.58

dyt- tt't
ve er rr-r e
ovrNcE oF Gfihsf\ Cr\*rnDra

EEINTEREST TO
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TO:

Telephone:

Hbok &

201  -3

R9K

Fee:
Auto:
Office

Subtotal

u . 5 . r . ( J .
R.S T .  (7 .

O,..er, Yaskiw & Aseociabs ' 'c'
15.15{tg Dugald Road
Wnnipe€, Manitoba

R2J OH3

)942-8002

Solicitors and
1 Portage Avenue
, M b

LEGARE
of Van - August 19,

00 hrs, @ $45.00/hr.
.00 km. @ $0.70/km.=

Fax: (2041942{220

: Aug6t 29, 2008
: 108-13914

T. # 120737358

8810.00
84.00
28.00

$922.00

46.10
64.54

S1,013,94



C A N A D A

PROVINCE OF MANITOBA

T O  W I T

IN TIIE MATTER' OF Lionel Aldr6

Bouchard, of the Town of $lie'

ln the Provtnce of Maaitoba'

DO SOLEMNLY DECLi'P"RE TFtrAT:

1. I authorize the firr4 of Hook & Smlth and their solicitqrs aSd.the

i,tu..tlg"tio^ n""-lJ 6liutt' Yaskiw. & Associatel ian$ tneir

respective employdes, agents and pl?,c^Ilals to tak+ all sleps

necessary to assist a-nd eicort me immediaiel'1 from the]Province of

Manitoba to trre Rlot'i*t of Britrsh Columbia and [o take a]l

;;;;J"ty stePs in grder to accomplish such move' 
i

I. LIoNEL ANDRE BoUCFIARD, of the Towa of Elie' in tbt Province

of Manitoba, retired,

necessary stePs in grder to accomPuslr DL{\-rr llruvu' 
i

2. In assisting *" ut 'i"quested and auth.orized in paragraph ̂l-ltltol'
I hereby remise, "'[e;;-;; 

to:"T11'::Hi:,*: 1* "jr";il"l'#:ii"'^,,;"ilit' 
ior'.ittit and the investigation fi"t -"1.9{:1

3.

4.

Yaskiw & Assocla

;#.;;J-;t;h;;.;.tts and mv abilitv to commurricate freelv
with my counsel-ar1d with my relatives and friends l

I further authorrzq the firm of Hook & Smith and th+ir solicitors

."i'ri't.'r"t."iigatlpn ft; ;f oliver, Yaskiw & Associat[s arrd their

respectrve employpes, agents and principa-ls to talie a'11 .steps
necessary to recovpr utty 

"oi 
*y personal property sti1l 4emaining in

iit. p"*!".i"n of fvlike-Sleguit ot *v o-tl:: TtTbt'.tlrttl 
fTiY

and aiso to obtain possession of a 2OO7 Do-d-gt. qaravan vlN

1D4GP24R178224765, owned by mv daughter, Marle+e kFT:'9t

Maple Ridge, BritiFh Coiumbia' I acknowledgt thlt tllt--":nrcle ls
pre'sently iegister{d with EC licence plate no' 854 |MBA' but I

it.J"t"tLa irr^t d"* plates have been issued for the iehicle being

BC licence Plate no 689' MBP'



5. I  authorize the f irm of Hook & Srnrth and iheir soi icrtors Td . 
t l '

investigatron trrm of Oliver, Yaskiw & Associates and thetr

. . .p.. i iu. employees, agents and principals to provide such

i n f o r m a t r o n f r o m t i m e t o t i m e a S m a y b e c o m e n e c e s s a r y t Q a n y
pohce authori6 who are rnaking inquiries as to my q'hereabo+rs

A-}{D I make this solemn
:rue, and knou ing that i t
oath, and by virtue of the

declpration conscientiously believing it ito be
is of tihe same force and effect as if made finder
Canada Euidence AcL

DECLARED before me at the
Ciq' of WinniPeg, in the

P;ovince of Manitoba

THIS iS EXHlolT "p" REFERRED T0 lN 
' l 'HE

c H E p " i

M a p l €  i  r ,  .

. ' -  , : r  5 ' .1 t i tn

.  ,  . '  : . r .  . i i )  I

Province of i toba, the

Public in and



OLI\TR, YAS}--s[A
*":l'l j;i ;i; ?ffi': Hi:d;l!'fi :iili":'iii illliofil"#",'

IDlUr
tf,t
JlI ssp - 5 zooa.rucust 12.2008

Hook & Smith
Barristers. Solicitors and Not{ries Public

l 0 l  - i l l l  Po r tage  Avenue
\\.imipeg, Manitoba
*a lK  0w1

.\SSIGNMENT

THls IS EXH|B|T "d' TO IN THE

BENNE\ I ITH
t r  : r  : j  ! '

afidYonto ff)

his son
wanted him
w to leave

\L

C H E R Y

2 2 4  
'

MaPie  -  r

\\'e \(ere requested to asslst
aircraft bound for V

with, and as his daughter in Vancou
and the person Lionel was
uith her for hrs safetY, You t it best to offer Mr. Bouchard the

rogr and journeY to Vanco to be with his daughter.

Tor"n of Elie
Manitoba.

The subject is a male

totally ''rvith it' ' as he

conveving Mr. Lionel Bouchard out of to

Ur. gouoirara, it was feared was in dangr

\\ e were also required to recfver a van thar had been Cit"" l:-Y-:::1ltf,:::,:jt
.rcluriue use by iis daughte! The van remained.n his daughter,t-:i5']T:,t^t::

ilXii#l:;:Jiir,. "i.'"{r,;"ur 
r.,l ,"rra no longer driie and then it iras to be

rerurned ro Marlene. F., r"4; ;;;;irt. p.r.on thai Lionel was staying fwrth had lockedLlonel was to nave toc u5c u1 rr utrur rr! wsre | . ., , t i  ,

,..rn.a ro V*tene- For sotit. t"uton the person that Lronel was staylnglwrtn nao locK(

qhs van up ln hrs garage i

Please note tltat the van probleni will be handled out of a separate file' anf, will not be.

reported on. within thrs ,"pon fni, report will only- deal '"vith assisting I lionel to safeiy

leave town. f

SUBJECI i
i

LIONEL BOUCHARD

in his rlnid-eighties. He is a vert friendiy gu'v- and o:*:,t: 
.o'

;;;j;; ;;;;;i nor being aware of what is goin$ on around hrm'

O*.', .\ND AFF]LIATES ACROSS CA,TTO,I



weactualy*j"I1il^":Tiil',:l$H.'"',1:::',{'J:1'ii'.::"Tfi}:Iii*
from his past and ""**:lt:::l;;.;;ffi; for his cwent and tunue *tiil ltinl . ,
3::'ir:'"t:;lTiJff"llJ i'i:iii#;";To'nl"t *rn t" other side thev woprd not wish

to associate with hrm *n*t'" i*'*"tt* ie ue atto*ea to see his grandchildren and this'

;.;il *ty hard to undentarid and it hurt him'

DETAILS

We spoke to Mr. Smith on Auqust 18' 200-8 Td,lt 
*t 

"-l',-*he 
basic details 9f this matter'

It would appear that he ** ;8;; A;i ir iri1 cr111 1ry1ed 
ir Manitoba' l that he feared

that something might happen t-['Vti noucma This stemrned from a current outstanding

i;;J;i;;;ffi 'sr',r,r'";iil'ilil;;r"".'"I?Y,I3-u;Hgu"f;.tgf
""""i.'a"J,r'". """umber of rneide:i'.-l#:: ;Tg?:'iili "#: ;*';i',;; i;;"
him to believe that Lionel c<

town for some dme, *nil" oJi"ii ;'h fi;" anf foare- 
s lawver' currentlv Ardre's

mruru:xft ll*lli-'ffi :1lJri*:lJ:T:J:;t1'TTl#S;"''T'lln''
On August 19, 2008, we met at N4r' Smith's office located'at 20i - 3111 PQttage Avenue'

Winnipee, Manitoba 
"t 

tnt rn""ti"t'*ttt Wint'o-o Smith' David Yaskiw and Gordon

Olivei. both David and C*a"t *t"n"t OUver' Yaskiw & Associates Inc ' a local

Investigation and SecuritY firno'

Mr. Smith, once again set out lus conoens invglyrls^hi1{ient Lionel Boudhard' He said

he bad talked to L ionel' s a""gl;';;i;;ENE LEbAIF{ or 1 23 4 5 - 2 3 4 iStreet' Maple

tudge,Britishcorumbia,v2i;;;:-s;;"::i::i::i*:3,1:"'-'":11;o#'o'
;";";ffi;i; p"vl"ii'* farher's uip to B c as well T.tht ""o*

.1 - -L^ :- ^r,r;+;^h -,""+"i the 2007 Dodge V-anlbat-S!

Various aspects of this matter discussed and

It was agreed that



Winston and Lionei' We drscussed a number tt t"YT1l,lntn we ieft io hring the car

around to the back 
"r 

trr. uuirji"g, as we had 
"ct..d llur 

we would take hiru out the rear

entrance (as the fiont *ountt,'ilil;;;;lv '[tt}'tq ui e"are or Mike) $v 4:30 p'm'

we had brought Lionel do*n *igiiii* thied in the car' As we drove off' Lionel

wanted us to stop and gtt fti' ["nlil^S to* 'ftt mck he had come ir\ but]we refused to

do so. He indicated titut rtt nuU r'tit itiit"tion in.the duffel bag along witllthts Passport'

etc. we wanted to 
"r"- 

,o*'fr"io*"q"att * r"rikt notioed Lionel was missing and did

not feel stopping at this time was a very good loea'I

I

I

g in Elie' we contilmed to drive

;lt*ffit*,;;;;; ;;il" n. g*u ei'po't et iy: ::T::' :1"^::o 
*

;:X,i"Xj,iTitt.;t''i'tt ti; once we sot on ow wav' nvo other memb'rs of our

.,*p*v,*da::'l:l:.::::i;"iXi-ry;m:H.Tj;fr $:*;''"?:'Hi:;tri',ff
the vehicle over to ow custocl

matter will be reported '"a"' I lp"?^tt ile .It sh,ould b' 'i:::::::*"'::ry:::

7:::"f';:;e:;';);;';;;;[b over returning the van' not to mention t\efact that

bavid and I too* tio,"t a*o['''iitrioyi"illi'i71;*y9,:-::"j: I3:T"$':1,1ffi]:
J

I
-1

1

#:,ff 
'#ffi 

;ffi ;;'k+; M;. pootina'o to tn. wi:nipes Airport, wi' would have

had trouble with not or-,iy dt"a, f"-t iiso ti-te police' Andre reported that wF had

Please note that while we

-l

-l
-t

his father anQ

Banin),
taken

this difficultY was that
We did finally manage to get
their last two rooms.

on the rood, we received a call from our We @enb.e

to Wittston

We stopped in Brandon for dinner and then carried on to Regina We spof,e to Marlene a

number of times and she tried to arrange a flrght out of Reginarhat 
"^l"tur'g' 

however

there were no seats availabte. A flighiwas however arranged for 8:00 a q the next

moming.

a very difficult trme geqmq hotelJoQIlos' ,tf,:tlt^"1 l:i,
. special events were going on and all the nolols were rulL

,*o ,oo*. at the Qualiry Inn, but had to pa)'i a premium for

The next morning we got Liqnei up and drove him to the airport' where ra4e had breakfast

w; ;;i ;; ;;"ied ii and qbt"inld his-tick" on"i:, 1*l.Ti l::ff 
'":H" o"'""":Tl'

allo i^,",iijl"^ir* il;G il, io fly ro vancouver. \ye stayed ar the airnon k-eerine
r  - - . - r  L l -  { ' ) , ,  ̂ + F t ^  h i .



only with the family, but also with thg police'

REMARKS

As mentioned abore, the recovety of the vanwill be reported under separate cover' tlle-

would also like to bnng to yow utttntion, that as we spent some time u'1h Mr-"!:l:yd'

*. Jia."O up talking io him a great deal and in retum he talked *.y: tl:i.1t^fl

dme that we were with him' CPP

destination. We then drove back to Winnipeg' stopping in Brandon for iunch We

Fu.d buck'in winnipeg later in the aftemoon'

CONCLUSION

we were able to successfully convey Mr. Bouchard to the Regina Airport without .
i".ia.n,. We believe that had we stoqped to pick up nr; -Ouffet bag' that we wouldihave

il;;;. difficulties with the other fdmily rnembers. We also believe that had 
Il 

taken

him to the Winnipeg Arport, that we again would have encountered some problerlls' not

ln any case if we can help you with this mattel further, please advise We would at this

iir.-iktto thank you foi ieferring this case to oliver' Yaskiw & Ass;ociates As phis

iu.., orrrr. matter seems to be coi-rplete, we are submrtting our service invoice' ryhich

*" t* y"u will find in order' Pleale note that if you have any questions about any

*p"", oithi, case, please feel iiee to contact this writer'

in resgect to hus frnances. He has no

and old age Pension (about $ 1300 m

recently ;c;ived an Insuralce settie

be a big sPender. For some time' he

and at an Elderly Persons Residence.
During our conversation Li

ffi* ffi; ,i,*.}; ; ; iF;''e Financ iar l"y':tie::' ""': ::,' *:T" T :.T" 
n *

consider doing some form of Forensip Financial lnYt:l9::ton 
ro scc wuqrs r!!J 'rvrrei/ '!

s"'";;"#;; *hu. *" k',o * *i tn: *lt l']. :', ..'*lY, **'li"^ :3: ll::,i"$* *,
f; .ip.a'u.'L r ".i,o *t,ut r int *onev .Lione) 

-shou'l 
.lf lil 3::': : ::"":ii

father is cenainlY in question Lj

f; nts contained mostly Personal

contracls, legal documents, etc'

n t o
Mrk

Yours very trulY,
Oliver, Yaskiw & Associates Inc'

P er:

GiGl"--?/""

.$..- GorOon G. Oliver, FCIP, CRM' CFE' CII'
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rugusr 29, 2008

THIS  lS  EXHIB IT  '  
t '

5''-i' t U 08

TO IN THE

Hock & Smith
Barristers, Solicitors and Notqies Public

l0l - il l l Portage Avenue
\\ innipeg, Manttoba
R*rl'. 0\\ 4

Dear Winston:

Re: Marlene Legare

uilr,ard......
r re
E os Binsh Lti,rrnDr4

Our Fi le # I08-13914

otllce cOverll)'.

CLIENT

C H ERYL BENNEWITH
i l : 1 t . ,  :  r r l  - _

2 ; :  l r  ' -  - - e
.{sSrcNMENr 

",01i,,,, 
j- - i i irc,

,,---r\ .!,^ rrd,,a *aatcd tt;dP{tff6f the
.\s reported in our file 108- I 3p6i (Lionel Bouchard)' we have reated this

olerall file. as a separate *u'1tt 
- 
Aliltough' done at t|9 tT.t time' as the

;';;.'ilcas.e*", hundtta by a second team of investigators'J\cr4rr r'v! 4o B rvr*-'- --' 'ltd 
by a seiond team of investigators iErtraction. this case was handled by a secono leam or rlrvs>t 

I

in rhis case. we w.ere asked to help recover a r11h1]va1gi.ven to Mr' 
!]t-Y:"^ r^-"

iiof biieru bv his daughtfrttreru'eup LEGARE .Ttus assigrunenl 1'vas to be .one

immediatel.v after the o,ft."thnl oi'i]nJ"igutott helped Mr' Bouchard leti lt4r Smith's

-t
-l
-t
-t : .I.\D AFFILI.{TES ACROSS CAN.\DT"



Lioner. was .' u ;, was ro pr@:I,l;";: i:Tff #S" ".'.X 
t*1,::#fr i:';# 

/t

nn il", The storv did not maK

porn, *tt.t. Lionel was unable to use tt: 

I
i

vEHrcLE i

The vehicle in question was a 200? Do@e Caravan' red-in colour' beorint serial

numberr rD4cp24Rl?Bzi+ioi *aEc pkte number 689MBp. This vphicle had

been purchased in BC and dil;#;t;ifitt"b4 l"-t *t 
exclusive use oflMr' Lionel

Bouchard. rhe vehicle *"'';til;;;;i'i ht ec '; Y:t^":t 
Legare under $'egistration

number 0641485 *a irr*"i ui ti?;;;;;" corporation of llritish colur{ibia'

under our fr le I08-13861'

l

J

-l
-l
-l
-l
-l

9r)
e the

from a
with the
after he

us along
farm
e heard thal

them, that
that Mike
Lionel's

to the
did make a

br time so

pF,TArLs oF REcovERY

on August I e' h ar abo ut' i' ? l"^il ;x"il:';:,t..;.tiffi::[:i] rf ljdtd{ *: j y'd,xi.'"1";li:J;n::nH;";;;;;il:\?*::*ikfl Ji,x'+:i$.i:,i'
$l"i:lr$i*ttl"*iii*11".:*"*:*I:#r::,::;t'"#11"1i1{+'Gordon Oliver and Lionei Bouphard tlt *:.:"j]::.::::i^'."" 

o',.'.r recover rl



Some time }aler. at aboul /uru nours' nuur ""'r-*- 
*-

iir""i ii.r!'i"i-=;@; e ho d r r,k e ̂  t .l' : : : 
t. 
: ̂ p:'-'.

;ffi;;rdrirg " ,o,ih" od beds" ' .and as,\' */:":!::::Y"::::
refused to hand over the van

o do this he

shed
van offG contluedis there was a 5lh wheel and a boat blocking the entrances to

;"t" th" 
"* 

*as kept, we had lhem lernovod' We were then able to move'

the farm.

ThevehiclewasdrivenbacktoWirrnipegbyusandlaterturnedovertoDaniPlat2230
hours. This nrnover took place at tire polni West Autopark During this evepr' we had

several conversations with the cllent, Marlene Legare'

Yours truly,
Oliver, Yaskiw & Associates l1c.

Enclosure: Service Invoice
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PSychiatric "Living WiIl"

(Letterttf protection from PslchiAtric Incarceration and,/or treatment)

The following decraration shourd be srgned and, whero passibte witnessed, bv a
notary public, a trusted family n\ember andlor con{idante, Make saveral copies of the
document with each copy n.ota zed. Give one copy to each of the person(s) named belovt:
make sure one o/ these is an atloqney. Always keep a copy of thls document with yau in
case there is an attempl to involuntarily or compulsorily hospitalize and/or treat vou.
Should you be in a position where .you: are .to be subject to unwanted psychiitric
hospitafization and/or mental or \edlcal trgatnent, ensure that the person(s) attemptinq
such are shown and are awara of'this slgrled and notarized declaratlon. tnmeaiatety tit
your attomey and all other p€rso4s ln your confldence know so that thay may come to
yolt aid, Durlng any attampt at icompulgory hospitalizatlon or treatment by another,
repeatedly declare your deslre foi a claritication of your condition of physicat healthi.
Explaln that you wish ta have this Qeclaratiqn ablded by, however, do nof reslsl or becane
aggresslve. Demand to see an attomey.

A copy o{ your signed dectaration shoitd a/so- be sent to the locat or intematianal
btanch of the citlzens cammisslon on Human Rights" (ccHf). The lnternational address
is: CCHR,6616 SLinset 8/yd., Las Akgeles, Qalifornia, United States, gOO28.

D$claratioo of Intention

t ,  . l to,c.e/ 6xzcfornL:,  ,bornon
:-  ,F/7E

, rddress

bc ing  o f  souad miad,  w i l . l fu i i y  aad r1o luu tar i l y  make kaowq uy  des i re  tba t  shou ld  i t  be  s0
considered or decided that I be subj+ct to invpluntary iucarcerarion or hospitalizatioo (also
kaown u committal and certificatipn) iu a psychiatric hospital, ward, facility, hbme o.ruiowo a,s commlrral and certulcaopn) tu a psychiatnc bospitrl, ward, facility, hilme or
oursing home, aod./or tbat I  be subject to psychiatr ic procedures iqcluding, but not l i ,o l led
to, any form of psychosuqgical or nfurologiqal operatiou such as lobotomy or leukotomy,
electro-conyulsive (reatmgnt (a.lso l.{nowu ar electroshock or shock freatment or ECt,
psychotropic drugs (inclruding be{zodiazepines, major tranquilizers, antidepressaD ts,
b:rbiturates or neuroleptics genera]tly;, .deep sleep treatnent (narcosis, narcosyntbesis,
sleep therapy, proloaged narcesis, lodified nrtcosiJ or neuroleptization;, sterilizarion,
insulin shock or any otber pbysical based psycbiatric or psychological treatmenr or
practice; I direcl tbat such incarcer4tios, bo$pitaliz8tioD, treatment or procedures not be
imposed, committed or used on me.

I refuse conlact with and lieatment by auy psychiatrist, psychologist or otber
meotal health practitiouer as these ppactices, according to my phiJosopbic and/or religrous
convictions, do not adequ4tely or prpperly diagnose aud such diagnoses as are giver can
coostitute a false accusatio! about my behavior aodlor beliefs and practices, aud are

stigmatizing and therefore a threat tp mI renutation aad physical and mental well-bdag.

Aal of their treztr\ents, giyea agaiulmy etpnus wbh, are at iatrusioa upon aad rhus aa

assaulr oa ny body aod cozstituie, in ay uiew, ciminal assault' Atty iavoluntary-

hospitalizotioa or committrept is a vio/atioo otr ny igEl to IiMy and would tbere{ore

consfitute a false impnsonmelf by all thpse advocating aud autlorizilg such acfioo agaiost

my cousent and wishes. lf in tbb futurei I aul acc.used of a crime, then I dire,ct that I be
subjected to due process as accorded l to  thc ^ ; f r i^ '11
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2. My clieht would be ptrm1tttd'" lJ.,t 
- the accommodaLion ' rent

free, on the understanaing 
-dhtt 

my client,woult pay the utilities' Your client

would be rqSponsibte,fot 
"l'ty 

tt"foj taxes and all reparrs and hre insurance on

the proPertY.

3. My clie4t will halve unrestricted.acc:ss to his home proPerry for the

purpose of storage 
"f 

h; ;ehi"i;s and equipment in the shed located on that

irome property. rhere fi.+;:;':.::: i^3:.:"' 
itseif on that propertv rn

addition, my client tottfJ U{ entitied t: tt*o,T,t^ the trees from the propertv as

per the agreement U"t*"t" fii*sef and your client already in existence'

4. Ivly crient wir riave -the-11Ti:j-TH3:'o; ff"ffl "n":'iirfi:property ana a agntr to accesp to the property ove:

client to facilitate arty and aI] access by him to that home properry'

Hook & Smith

recent meeting of mY
to have

would not 1 include receiving dail-y

nealcatfue, PhFical assistance lor
q{wls-

February 19, 2009
Page 2 of 4

in home assistalce with

personal hYgiene, or the

Your elient immediately frnd such documentauon

tt"

%".jri i""""Jr.'. ' i ' tr '.. i ' 'settl ingintothenerr,house.come to Manitoba lTruneorar€ry LU ctsrrrL'l'-"-1;.::::--.:,i' 
.-^i"." in Februarv 2009,

Please note my infqrmatro? [J tr'"t irt" ptyqili:l will expire in Februar-r

in any event, u.rt e" *.J'G;;it, "+1li""t 
utt ol T:"i or the-sibiings rn

20O6, when my cliFnt -"" f"-it'g rlleased from hospital' Ma'rlene kgare s'as to

provideherf atherl^*{'t{{"i:::,tnt"t::::*:#:ff fi *|*"L^;Xi"#
2@6' when mv crFnr *:t"[#:"";:;ffi;;;k 

i"L r.'i" home' Such a support
provideh:t^Ftl1l1?late 

the prohibition 
"r ";;i"s;;; 

M3n1t9ba must be

*FtrffiJi, F:T.Tiil-:;#;;;';i. to'u..-i'i with rrnding a suirable
home in which mY NLient carl live'

6- Shoutd my cliefrt be required ..T l:uu" his home and terminate his

-*. in occupvia- g *" ilS:^{1':. ::i*t"X l:,1'[ J[ Silil3 i$i"' 
c rie nt wlr

8 . There willbg tric assessrlggt il-e:ry-!t4g-. g@gtrl *:

written consent of
Inai at trte

t agrees that the Power of Attorney in existe nce today' will

, fr" *tir." approval of counsel for my client'

ffi;;' "1."i "'irvr' 
vtlt'.Siegers' ry=+,e!t

'^.*rJ....t who cond@

with my client,
Ot
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As I advjsed You In Court, I believe
chanee that the Crown had sought'
of law with the Previous Judge, who

a basis for

at that time that given what has

British Cslumbia and onlY t9 have
at this present time You were not of

funerai proceedings. Should that ct

Operacd By Grcg Brodsky Law Corporatlon

> G. Grcg Brodsky Q.C.
> Jason Miller
> Malk WasYliw
l Ryan Amy
> Kathlcen Fotheringham
D Scott Newman (Articling Student'at-Ilw

Jwe29i2006 1

Personal & Confidential
Solicitor/Client Privilege

Ms. Marlene Legare
12345 234'n Street
Maple Ridge, B.C. V2X 0N5

Dear Ms.

RE: aslt x 2i mischief:

On June 29, 2006, I aPPeared in the

Justice Beard. On a Crown Motion
a[end WinniPeg to visit with Your
felt the Court had no jurisdiction to
Beard, who granted the Crown's cation and deleted the exception frorn your Bail'

which will now read You are onlY
with counsel. This will not effect

to attend Winnipeg to attend Conrt or to meet

However, should she die, we would

to the Hearing.

l 2 l 2'3 63 Brosdwey
WinniPcg, Manitoba

R3C 3N9 Crnadg

TelePhonc (2O4\ 940'4433
Facsimile (204) 940"1430

Email: www.SrcgbrodikY.ca

Reply to MARKWASYLIW
Direct line 940-4434

rurt of Queen's Bench before the Honrourable

delete acondition on your Bail, allowing you to

. We oontested the Crown's Application, as we

e it. We had a cont6sted Hearing before Justice

ability to conuct your mother on the phone'
,. to unanO Court and get a subsequent variadon

t the Judge did not have iurisdiction tc make the

in her lleasoos ibr Decision did she find any errur

refused to impose that Order. 
'fherefore' in my

rn aooeal for ihat condition. However, you told me

with vour fanrily, you are happy to remaln In

*rough ttre phone' You further indicated that

ireting ti"t you *ould attend to Manitoba for any

please advise me.

?:
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Hook & Smifh

connection to famil
tan
who moted th

Augus t  15 .2008
Page 3 of  5

to be due to an unusualiY close
e prosecut ion.  I t  is  t ime lo  a l lo lv

t n t o  n t s  n e \ ;  a c c o m m o o a t l o n .  r l c a s g  U L s  r l r y  r r u u r  r r L d . L l \ . / ] 1  ' r  L l r q r  L l , e  P , v , ,

u,i l l  expire in Februar;-v- 2009, m any event, but as was originally agreed among all
or  most  o f  the s ib l rngs rn  2006.  u 'hen my c l ient  was berng re leased f ront  hospi ta l .
Marlene Legare was !o provide her father with assist t rnce in sett l ing back into his

home, I  bel ier,e such cooperat ive act ion u, i l l  go a iong u a\ '  lo restore some peacehome,  1  beL ie \ ,e  SLtCf - )  Coopefa l l ve  ac t lon  \ { ' l l l  go  a  l ( ) r lg  \1  d_ \  ! ( )  I  csLUr  s  s ( r r r rY  Pcdus

among famih'  members and reduce the pain and anxien being suffered b1 mv

c  l i en t .

6. Your c1i(nt agree$ that the Power of Attornev in exrstence todat', u' i l l
nnt he chansed u'irhciut the written approval of counsel for m1, cl ient.

7.  There u, [ l ]  be nol  psychiat r ic  assessment  of  any k ind wrthout  the
u ' r i t ten consent  of  my'  c l ient 's i  counsel .  In  th is  regard,  I  understand thal ,  a t  the
recent meeting of my cl ient with your cl ient and Mr. Mike Slegers, your cl ient,
without the knowledge or consent of m1'cl ient or Mr. Slegers, arranged to have
Dr. Bruce Jamiesonr present who conducted a sho.rt private meeting with m1'
cl ient, wherein he asked my ci l ient some questions and concluded bv stat ing that
there was no reasor'\ q'hv my client could not look after hrs owrr affairs. This
event  tha t  appears  to  have be$n ar ranged b1  your  c l i cn t  requr res  an  exp lanat ron .

8 .  \L  r th  reeprd  to  rhg  c la im fo r  debt :

(a) Wp u,i i l  require proof of payment in iul l  of purchase oi the
rano :

{b) Ari  accountrng of the total rental pa-\ 'menrs made br tour
cl ipnt on bqhalf of our cl ient [o date;

(c) A satislactpry resolution of the balance alleged due ro our
cl ibnt in tht amount of $9,375.49 as pleaded in paragraph IO
of the Statement of Claim; and

(d) P-q-vment of $5,500.00 or some other reasonable amount lor
replacemerlt  of our cl ient 's possessions and furnishrngs that
wqre destioyed, as pieaded rn paragraph l1(a) of the
Starement of Ciaim.

9 .  A l rhough 'ou  an{  I  d iscussed vour  c l ien t ' s  con t r ibu t ion  to  our  cosrs
o f  $ i t .O00.OO.  i t  i s  mr l  unc le rs tand ing  thar  subsequenr  to  rhar  d iscuss ion ,  Mr .
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GST REGISTRITION: R105544563
DATE: 1'6 OCT 2005
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October 26, 20i 0

My name is Susie Waldner. I work as a senior caregiver from Winnipeg' I have

known Lionel Bouchard for many years having grown up in St. Eustache, a small

town neighboring Elie.

I was present the day Andy Bpuehard offered to buy the family homestead from his

father, Lionel Bouchard. Tho agreement included the provision that his father

remain in his home for the rest of his [ife, paper work Lionel shared with me and

destroyed when Andy Bouch4rd, Lynda Staub, Angie Bouchard and claire Demery

cleanei out his house against [-ionel's wishes while he was in the hospital in January

2006.

After witnessing Andy, Lyndp and claire's behavior towards their father oYer the

years, it is my firm position tlat Lioutl noeds a protection order at the very least'

burthermore, he ngeds a proYision in this protection order so that the order not be

varied or contested.

I have witnessed Aldy screarFing at his father Lionel on numerous occasions at the

farm. over the yeaqs, Andy 4as refused to pay what was rightfully due his father' in

essence robbing his father of a carefree retirement. Lionel now has to pay rent in

addition to loosing the incomp from a room he rents out'

At the Holiday In4, I saw Lyfda and claire pushing their clearly distraught father

into Lynda's car against his fill. at a family gathering'

when at the st. Eustache Mdnor, his three children, Andy, L1'nda and claire took

turns isolating and restrictin! access to Lionel in person or by telephone'

Then in August 2008, I learnpd that Mike and Lionel had gone to the farm to get

some of Lionel's personal iteins as arranged by their respective lawyers, Upon

arriving at the farm, Lionel lold me dndy had a psychiatrist in his truck with him -

the same one Andy had take4 his father to several times prior. This upset Lionel as

obviously Andy hqd no intenf,ion of negotiating his returning home, rather Andy

was still on his quqst of two 5iears prior to commit his father'

The reason Andy, [-1nda an{ claire are doing this to their father is because they

want to take his legal, morallrights and freedom away, make him a ward of the

court and in the process do qway with their father, example Andy telling Marlene

while Lionel war in tne hospital recovering from a fall, that Lionel was never going

hone.

At the Grace Hospital, Andl told Marlene and myself that he had been looking to

place his father in a mental ihstitute in Portage La Prairie. This was early in the

...ot"ry stage of{he concusiion. """'l



The third week in August 200E, Lionel came ovcr with Mike Slegers' Lionel was

acting totally out of characte,,'H" '""t terrified Mike would hear us talking' so he

;;;;;i"J *; sit in Mike's trupk while Johnny Lafreniere' who I do home care for at

his home in St. Francois, went out to the gazebo in the back with Mike' Lionel was

o"ty o"*oo, in the house, no{ wanting-to answer,an]questions' I felt that

something had happened 
"t 

Niike's an"tl learned that Andy who now was over often'

lua p.oria"a Mikelwith a ce[ular to keep in,contact' yet they had taken away

iio*f', cellular and hidden it' Prior to tiis Lionel had not had contact for seven

months when Lionel left wan(ing to get away frorn the pressure of his children went

to live with Marlene in B'C' ;;;td tssisted and paid for her father to obtain legal

representation.

I learned that the new 2007 caravan Marlene had provided for her father's

exclusive use, had 4""o lo"x"[op io Ivf*"" s\a 11a 
a fifth wheel placed in front of

the locked doors, on tn" pt"i{*fin"t trees might fall on the vehicle' Mike insisted

that Lionel place t\e keys to {is okler Dodge van in the kitchen drawer in the event

Mike needed to move tne van] in order to tut hit gtott' 
,None 

of this made any sense

to me. Knowing Lionel u, ,n!|l 
"' 

I did, I knew he,was being threatened- and-he 
'

feared for his life i{ he ,pof."}ot' in""ats obviously had been made against Lionel to

comply and to pressure hi- 6;i"";p his rights to ltt 
hjT:j^]^'i::ionel-as Mike's

euurPrJ 4uu !u'rvs'Brv ---tl-*"""' 
toliowing 

-Andy's 
instructions to ensure Lionel

captive and believe that Mil r--^ +^ ̂ ^ma qn.t sr'rPu'v 4!s - 
as not free to come and go

,oi, o"n", left out of his sigh! as it was obvious Lionel w

;;;Il 
";y;;. 

as hp pleasih. lMike informed me that claire had stated that Andv

would be paying lVtike for refurning their fa-ther to tfel.arf tfr1"l,g:::,:1.11t^t-tr

was mentioned. The RCMP {aa to 
"ne 

called in to assist the ryl lt:tu:: 
i"tt:tiqil^

hired by Lionel's lawyer to .ft i.n. Lionel's 2007 Caravan which had been locked

the process.

up on Andy's direction.

Later that night, I received al call asking to drop off the contents of the van' and then

the driver reJonsidered' It iq then that both Johnny and I watched all night until

3:30 a.m. or later as Andy B{uchard and Mike Slegers hid in the bushes across the

street obviously w4iting ior tfe van to pull up' J ohnny and I later reported the

incident to the Heqdingley nbfrlp as ifwas obvious that Andy and Mike had been

waiting to ambush the van aud we were concerned if they had any weapons with

them as they lay in wait for tfe van to arrive'

Lionel's belongings had beel thrown haphazardly; iam packed into the van as Andy

was furious he had been ma{e to turn oier the van ruining a lot of his possessions in

Lionel who had offered to ttrjive Johnny and I to Winnipeg as neither of us drive'

was now restricted in his drilving by Mike and Andy'



Based on their past Ections, I $elieve that Lionel's three children' and now Mike

il;:;t;ln nev'er, gping forw{rd, ever let their father lire in peace' Rat\1 it p.nv

i"ti'.f tn." wilt contloue to haqass Lionel until he gives in and signs away his rights

;;; ;;;" ;J rnU"t i. .til dire him or is pushed prematurety in the grave with

stress. etc.

I understand the repson the oiiginat protection order was set aside was due to the

fact that Lionel was unable tolattend court for medical reasons'

Lionel is in grave danger witlout a protection order and I am voicing my very real

"oi"".o. 
to ihe coup ana wUinota ine justice system respousible should anytling

i"pp.t i" l,r""o o! tn" n"oo{ or }i :Ui*:1 a: th: glurt has been warned of what

has transpired ot"a tn. y"* t-d it has a duty to Protect individuals - especially

v.,lr,erabie seniors such as Lionel Bouchard'

-  ' h t ' , y ' ; . ^
Susie Waldner
308 339 Country Club
\{innipeg, MB
864-2466
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Fax: (204) 837-9846
E-Mal: wsmith@hookandsmitfl.com

qAn tp rnhPr  q  ?nn .C

Winnipeg Land Titlqs Office
)76  Par t  aoe Ar renr  rc

Winnipeg, MB R3C 0B6

Dear Sir:

r  Mr.  Lionel uchard

daughter of m y c

tan 84 -vear-old n t l cman .  u ,ho  i s  i n  t he  m ids r  o f
ionel Bouchard.Ypglgmplovee ,  Lvnda Staub, is
ner  recenL ac t rons  cou ld  nave caused senous

To pro tec t  h is  c la im aga ins t  h is  son as  an  unpa id  vcndor  and h is  en l i t lement  to
a  l i fe  es ta te  in  a  res idencc  on  lgnd so ld  to  h is  son,  mv c l ien t  caused tu 'o  caveats

i n  t he  Por La Prairie Land Titlcs Offrce. Wjth-lnqr4cdge
c. l ien t ,  ha retained our f i rm Lo enlbrce his r ights against

his son as claimed eats,  l t  ls  our a l  L v n d a ub diaLed
disc es of those veats lo er brotner so

Luckily, my c lent  reslst( srgnlng tne rscnarges.

our opinion that an  i nv st igat ion by vour of f ice r ," i l l  conf i rm that vour
acted outs i e  h e r  a thor i tv as an emplovcc of  thc Land Ti t les Off ice

s of  two caveaLs 1.o her brother.  Such an

investigation will also that you. empioyee .ot un i . t

such a manner as ely deprive my cl ient oi his r i to consult

counsel. but also int n t

them.

ial  loss b m
ent  and
ient.

con firm
o e ffecti

I t  i s
m ee

th  mv  Dro less lona i  re  l a  t l on  sn l

I believe she h d fu l l  k ort led e o f  hcr  fa lhcr ' s  c  la ims as s ta ted  rn  the
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d the fact t h e h retained le counsel to ours
o[ an 84 ar old sen t leman.

es had and s te red .  mv  c l i en t

Furthermore,

substantial and i
entitlement to a life e

e s p e c i a l l v  u ' h e n  t h
e court  and due to be

s t  1 3 . 2 0 0 were presented to hirn to

Enclosed herewith coples f the discharges that were brought to my office
on as to how he received them andl with advicebv my client with the lexplana

rhat they had not been sign , fortunately, although mv clier.'rt u'as under
substantial pressure ito sign hem. .A lso  enc losed  a re  cop ies  o f  t he  cavea ts
fhemselves.

our ln t ion into the actions of
e results of ur investi
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P /r*".
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or Andr6 Bouchard
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) a f t e r
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1 cugh there is. of course. no legal restriction In the parties lo a conflict discussing resolution of issues
^ L -.'veen themse{ves, there are a few reasons why I would suggest they not do so in this case until the terms of
i ?lI:9ttl.T9lt are finalized between counsel. ln saying this. I realize that your ctient may be tooking for suitable
/ accommodation for his father, but I suggest even this step be guided by counset to ensure we afe all on the

J same page.

ln this case be aware of  the fol lowing reasons why I  am convinced lhat counsel be the only negot iators:

(a) In the circumstances of lhrs cas.e thpr; . is a presumption on your c l ient of  uQdue rnf luence in achieving anysett |ementofanyissuesbetWeenfatherandson@ocessWe[e
conducled between their respectlve counsel and, thus, they each have received jndependent leoal advice:

(b) Your client tlv br ht Dr. Bruce Jam to Ine
l a m  a d v i s e d t  Dr.  Jamieson

: a n d

(c) As llold you over the telephone on Tuesday, last, at that same meeti r  c|ent nte0 client
our office were

drafted action was

Accordingly, in addition to your request to your clieni to tell his father to call rne at the above number as soon as

t , L

possible, I request you advise your client to then stay away from my client and not to have any further contact
whatsoev .

Thank-you,

Winston

Winston F Smith. Q.C.
Hook & Srnirh
Barristers, Solicitors & Notaries Public
2 0 1 - l l l l P o n a g e A v e .
Wij|nipeg. i\4aniroba
RiK 0w4
off: 20a-E35.a510
f'ax 20,1-81l-98a6
res: 204488-0?6i
cel: 201-955-000t'
email : rvsmith@hookandsmith.conr

IN{PORTANT NOTICE: This message is inrended only for rhe use of the ind.lvidual(s) or ertity or eotilies to rvhom it js

addressed. and. togerher with any anachmens, may conrain information ihat is privileged, contidential and exempl from
disclosure uoder applicable larv. lf rbe reader of rhis message is not the intended recipient. or an employee or agenl
responsrb le for  del t rer ing rhe messagcio rhe rnrcnded recrp ient .  r 'ou are hereb.  noi r f red that  an;  d issent i r ta t ion.
disu'iburion. copying or orher use ofrhjs conununicaiion and,or any anacbments is stnctlv prohrbited. llyou have received
rhis communicarion and you are not rhe intended recipienr, or employee or agenl lhereof, please noti! Hook & Smith

' imrnediately by email at rvsmith@hookandsmith.com. Than-k you.

No virus found in thrs incoming message.

!L

I
t
t

- t

I
I
I
I
It \9!08r2008



, t E

'-l



2.

A

Actions ofAndy. Lvnda- Claire

Pros:

Other than the mandatory Christmas, Easter, family reunions and birthday meals, I can not think of
anything they did willingly, out of the goodness oftheir heart, out oflove for me, their father.

Cons:

1 .

5 .

After my slip and fall, Andy, Lynda and claire sunounded me to take advantage of my condition.

on December 21,2005, they immediately set out to wipe out my memories, taking out 27 bags of
personal belongings and destroying my past, my one and only memory of my father gone forever.

Andy and Lynda came to my hospital room on several occasions to try to get me to sign paperwork

whereby, to get away from them, I had to hide in the bathroom.

Andy and Lynda presented me with a rental agreement, stating that I had to go to St' Eustache as

there was home support, when in fact, I live six miles closer for home support to come to my

home.

Andy told me that my tenant wanted to move in his wife and kids. Garth's wife is a nurse in

Neepawa and would never relocate, her husband lives with me during the week and commutes on

the weekend. His teenage daughters would not leave their present schools'

Andy was going around town telling everyone that I was "a goner" which insulted residents.

Andy refused to replace the refrigerator in my home as it had stopped working a month prior and

my ioommate had informed Andy who did not take care of it'

Andy came against myself and Marlene and set up a meeting at the Holiday Inn to convince his

siblings to move me out of mY home.

Andy stole both my cellular and Marlene's whereby having had enough we charged him with theft

-a'u ,'No Contaci' was put in place. Andy immediately breached the No Contact by sending his

wife and sisten to force Marlene out of my home when the RCMP had previously assured her that

Andy could not enforce his title which is what he did. Marlene was required to leave and not

continue home support which she was going to do for a day or two until home support was

rerouted from St. Eustache to my home in Elie.

8 .

10. prior to that when Andy sold him the second half of the property, the agreement was to pay me

fair market value. when I arrived at Andy's iawyer, he swiftly ushered me in to sign with no

independentlegaladvicetorelyon.IdiscoveredthatAndyhadpaidme-$6T5anacreandnot
the going .ate Jr $ t,zoo an acre. Also, the life estate we agreed upon and the mortgage I held were

not iegiJered on title. Lynda who works at Land Titles could have ensured my rights were

frotecied utrich would have prevented the turmoil I have been living in for the past five years'

11. Andy and Lynda and Claire took me to Poltage to try to obtain a peace bond against Marlene to

o .
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9 .



11. Andy and Lynda and Claire took me to Portage to try to obtain a peace bond against Marlene to
ensure she did not assist me with a lawyer to assert my rights. It was dismissed.

12. At the RCMP detachment in Headingley, Andy to fu(her isolate me from Marlene who was
assisting me commenced 18 investigations against her.

13. Andn Lynda and Claire proceeded to put fear into me with their false allegations against Marlene,
that she would bum my place down, wanted to move in, etc., etc., to cause division in order that I
not retain a lawyer to enforce my life estate rights.

14. Andy, against the advice ofthejudge in Portage, moved me out of my home February 14,2006,
and into the St. Eustache Manor against my will. I believe I was drugged that moming, as I have
no recollection of a peace bond application.

15. February 14, 2006, Andy had a psychiahist, Bruce Jamieson, assess me at the Manor in St.
Eustache.

1 6 . Andy installed an unlisted phone and ordered me not to give out the number or to answer my door.

17. Andy posted 24/7 " gtards" to ensure I had no contact with Marlene or friends or family who were
upset at my having been moved to ensure I have no support.

18. Andy made sure that someone was with me at all times. I was escorted to coffee in Elie in order
that no one spoke to me that Andy did not approve of as well as to Church.

19. On one occasion at least, Andy posted a security guard from a security firm to stay ovemight and
guard me.

20. Andy, in writing, promised to pay my rent. In fact, he only paid one half or $200 a month.

21 . Andy buried some of my paperwork in the backyard which I found when he ordered me to clean
the bushes as condition to get my annual mortgage payment.

22. While being one half owner, Andy refused to split the net farm income for 12 years.

23. Andy took advantage of my good nature and had me work at times 14 days straight, long hours
on his combines, whereby he charged $125 an hour and paid me $10 and then $12 an how.
He did not compensate me for my gas or use of my cellular or for the maintenance I did on his 3 or
four combines. I saved him money when one combine caught fire.

24. Andy blocked my motor home one summer whereby I had to get farmers with heavy equipment to
move the farm equipment he deliberately positioned in front of it'

25. The steering column was damaged at one time this while Andy was the only one who had a key to
his shed.

26. Another time, Andy threw out my tire rim and by mistake I then took a rim which caused damage
to my motor home.
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40.
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In 2008, I had to get assistance from the RCMP in order to retrieve my motor home.

Andy took my gun in to the RCMP out of sheer malice and it took me six trips and a lot of
paperwork in order to retrieve it.

In one year, Andy passed offsome of his income on my T-4 which caused my tax rate to increase
whereby I now had to pay income tax, this according to my accountant who was displeased by it.

Andy, Lynda and Claire refused to allow me to take a hip to the Bahamas paid for by Marlene as a
Christmas present in 2006, yet they allowed me to take my older van, in the middle of winter for
tbree day hip to Kenora in sub-below temperature to visit my brother.

Andy told relatives not to allow Marlene to stay in their homes after forcing her out of my home.

Andy took my van one year to take his family to Mexico and did not compensate me for all the
mileage he put on it.

Another time Andy took my motor home to Disneyworld, offered me no compensation and
retumed it with a matching bedspread missing and did not offer to replace it.

Andy stole toees from me, approximately 35, which I noted when I returned from delivering grain
dryers in the States whereby he had tree removing equipment on my property. I later leamed he
gave some to Lynda and exchanged some for wood flooring in his cottage in Kenora.

When I won us a cax after going to him to ask him if he was interested in going in hah'ers with a
$ 10 ticket because I felt lucky. Andy sold the car but refused to show me the bill of sale and
presented me with $8,000 for a very expensive vehicle.

Andy, in the summer of2006, destroyed my globe cedar and grape trees at the front of my house
out of sheer malice.

Andy threatened to have me charged with trespass ifl entered the house, this while I was on the
property servicing his equipment. He turned offthe outside water so I had to transport water for
my favorite cat who eventually disappeared.

Andy used my cellular phone to call Marlene on her cellular while in Manitoba, and left me with
a $600 bill for me to pay.

Andy allowed me to pay the hydro, all the while refusing to allow me in my home.

Andy changed the locks on the house and on the shed so that I could not enter either.

Andy locked my motor home in 2008, and placed all the keys, spares included inside the unit.
I had to call in CAA who discovered that the unit was disabled. Towing it to Elie Ford, they
discovered that someone (Andy) had deliberately loosed up a connection so that they unit would
not staxt.

At my ex-wedding, I attended a family gathering on the Monday only to be told that Claire stated
"who invited him here" meanins me.

33.
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43. Over the years, after my divorce, I sold Andy and Angie the original homestead and moved

across the bridge into a rancher I had built to suit my needs. At this time, I was not allowed in
Andy's house (my former homestead) and the same in Portage La Prairie when he moved there
after making a very good profit on the house as I had reduced the price to less than market value
for sentimental rea.sons.

44. Andy did not contribute to the maintenance of the house after I had a life estate, nor did he pay at
all times, his proper share of the property taxes, etc., hydro as my well was servicing two other
home across the river which was condition when Andy sold the original homestead.

45. Andy made firn of me constantly when he visited his mother, my ex-wife.

46. Andy commenced the personal injury suit when I fell, and demanded to the lawyer that he get paid
the first $2,500 for his trouble in driving back and forth to the hospital, etc.

47. Andy initiated a power of attomey in his favour and Lynda, this while I was recovering in the
hospital and then tricked me into signing it by placing it beneath insurance and driver license
renewal papers.

48. Lynda came over one summer to help herself along with a friend to my strawberries, this
without my knowledge, plants that had been hoed diligently by my then girlfriend who was upset.

49. Andy approached my roommate Garth McConnell as well as Joe Hofer to write a letter against me
in order to try to commit me. They refused!

50. Andy deceived his siblings in believing the St. Eustache Manor was an assisted living complex,
when it it a low rental Manitoba Housing with no amenities at the unit, no doctor, pharmacy, etc.,
and had them believing that was the case and why, in part, they came against Marlene.

51. Andy, Lynda and Claire ensured that my wife died in denying her the fteatment in Texas which
had proved to be working for her cancer. Instead Lynda and Claire and Helene took her to Mexico
to operate on her needlessly, whereby she was sent home to die.

52. Lynda then proceeded to revise her mother's will, while heavily sedated under morphine, to
exclude three ofher siblings, and then transfened fraudulently her mother's property, unbeknownst
to her mother or stepfather, jointly into her name and her stepfather's, which they did not leam of
this until she finally registered the document three months later, at a time wen Andy had had
Marlene breached for coming to visit her mother at the hospital after a call Andy himself initiated
and then lay in wait to ensure Marlene was arrested and held for four months, until the charges
were stayed.

53. Andy breached his No Contact several times, yet despite the RCMP admifting to this in their
records, they took no action to ensure my safety or Marlene's.

54. Andy, Lynda and Claire pressured Crown not to drop the false charges they had accused her of.

55. When Andy found out I was requesting the No Contact be removed that I was not aware of, Andy
once again had Crown try to reverse the order and even extend the term ofprobation, No Contact.


